
G R E G  A B B O T T  

May 14,2007 

Ms. Angela M. DeL~tca 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of College Station 
P.O. Box 9960 
College Statioi~, Texas 77842 

Dear Ms. DeLuca: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required p~tblic disclos~tre under the Public 
liiforrnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 278552. 

The City of College Station (the "city") received a request for inforination regarding the 
e~nployment records of two named College Station Police Department officers and any 
allegations of misconduct against those officers. You state that some of the requested 
information is being withheld pursuant to aprevious determination issued to the city in Open 
Records Letter No. 2003-01986 (2003). See Gov't Code 8 552.301(a); Open Records 
Decision No. 673 at 7-8 (2001). Yo~i claiin that the remaining information is excepted from 
disclosure under sections 552.103 and 552.108 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exceptions you claiin and I-eviewed tlic s~tb~nitted  representative sample of 
information.' 

Section 552.108(a) excepts fi-om disclosiire "[i]nfonnatioi-i held by ;i law enforcement agency 
or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of' crime . . . if: 

'We assume tliat the "rcprcscntaiivc sainple" of records submitted to this office is truly representative 
01 thc reijilesied records as a whole. See Open Rcconis Decisioii Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). 'l'lris open 
records lettcs does no1 re:~cli, and tlrcscluse docs not nurhosi7.c tire witlrholding oil any oihcr rcqi~estetl sccords 
to ilic extent tirat tliosc sec~sds ciiiriaiir suhstiiiiri;tily diilcl-en1 types o i  i~ifos~nntioii tlian that s ~ ~ h m i ~ i c d  to tlris 
~lllicc. 
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(I) release of the information would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution 
of crime." Generally, a governmental body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably 
explain how and why the release of the requested information would interfere with law 
enforcement. See Gov't Code $ 5  552.108(a)(l), (b)(l), .301(e)(I)(A); see crlso E,Y pnrte 
Pniitt. 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). However, section 552. I08 is generally r~ot applicable 
to the records of an internal investigation that is purely administrative in nature. See CiQ of 
Fort Worth v. C o r n y ,  86 S.Ur.3d 320 (Tex. App. 2002, no pet.); Morales v. Ellen, 840 
S.W.2d 5 19,525-26 (Tex. Civ. App.-El Paso 1992, writ denied) (statutory predecessor not 
applicable to internal investigation that did not result in criminal investigation or 
prosecution); Open Records Decision No. 350 at 3-4 (1982). You state and provide 
correspondence demonstrating that the Brazos County Attorney's Office objects to the 
release of the submitted information because its release would interfere with n pending 
criminal prosecution. Based upon this representation, we conclude that the release of this 
information would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of ci-ime. See 
Open Records Decision Nos. 474 (1987), 372 (1983) (where incident involving allegedly 
criminal conduct is still under active investigation or prosecution, section 552.108 may be 
invoked by any proper custodian of information relating to incident). Accordingly, we agree 
that the submitted information is subject to section 552.108(a)(l). As out- ruling is 
dispositive, we do not reach your remaining argument. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, gover~rmental botlies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 552.301 (f). If the 
goverumental body wants to challenge this ruliilg, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. $ 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id.  $ 552.?53(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it,  then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id.  $ 552.32 I (a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental bodp to release all 01- part of the reqnested 
information, the governmental body is ~.esponsible for taking tile ncxt step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that. upon receiving this I-uiing, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the gover~unental body fails to do one of thcse thing,  illen the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839, The reiluestoi- may also file a coii~plaint with rhc district or 
county ;ittorney. lil. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this [ruling requires oi- pcr-inits tlic govern~nental hotly to withhold all oi- sonic of the 
requesteci inSol-matio~i, tlie I-ecluesior can appeal that decision by suing the governinentol 
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body. Id. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If I-ecords are released in  compliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. David R. Cobb 
607 Fox Hollow Lane 
Pasadena. Texas 77504 
(W/O enclosures) 


